

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

## Private and Special Laws

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

### 1931

#### BLUEBERRY FARM WATER COMPANY.

		UHAP. 88
	1931-1932	1932-1933
Maine Mission for the Deaf	200.00	200.00
Maine Institution for the Blind,		
To be paid at the rate of \$1.25 per day		
per inmate, not to exceed	16,500.00	16,500.00
St. Joseph's Orphanage	4,000.00	4,000.00
St. Elizabeth's Orphan Asylum and Holy		
Innocents Home.	5,500.00	5,500.00
St. Louis Home and School for Boys	2,500.00	2,500.00
Temporary Home for Women and Chil-		
dren	3,500.00	3,500.00
York County Children's Aid Society	2,000.00	2,000.00

Amounting to ten million, six hundred ninety-three thousand, six hundred sixty-five dollars and thirty-eight cents for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-two and eleven million, two thousand, five hundred fifteen dollars and thirty-eight cents for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred thirty-three.

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 88.

### AN ACT to Incorporate the Blueberry Farm Water Company of Camden.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Incorporators; purpose. Mary Justice Chase, Joshua C. Chase, William Justice Lee, and Philip L. Lee, their associates, successors and assigns and such other persons as are owners of or have an interest in summer property at Melvin Heights, Camden, Maine, known as "Blueberry Farm", the "French Farm", and "Summerfold", together with farm houses, barns, garages, and outbuildings appurtenant thereto or connected therewith, are hereby created a corporation by the name of Blueberry Farm Water Company for the purpose of furnishing and distributing water to the properties above mentioned.

Sec. 2. May hold realty. The corporation hereby created may take and hold by purchase, gift, devise, or bequest, personal or real estate, in all not exceeding in value one hundred thousand dollars, owned at any one time, and may use and dispose thereof only for the purpose for which the corporation is organized.

Sec. 3. Shall supply water to certain properties. Said corporation shall furnish and distribute water to the properties described in the first section

465

OTAD

#### YORK HARBOR VILLAGE.

#### CHAP. 89

466

hereof without cost, and shall determine in its by-laws how the expenses of the corporation and the expense of supplying water shall be apportioned.

Sec. 4. Members of corporation. All persons who are or shall be owners of or interested in the title to the properties described in the first section hereof shall be members of this corporation and each member shall be entitled to one ballot.

Sec. 5. By-laws. Said corporation may make and establish such bylaws for the government of its concerns as may be necessary, not conflicting with the laws of the state.

Sec. 6. Corporate powers vested in board of directors. All the corporate powers of this corporation shall be exercised by a board of directors whose number and term of office shall be determined by a vote of the incorporators at the first meeting.

Sec. 7. Officers of corporation. The officers of this corporation shall be a president, secretary, treasurer, a board of directors, and a clerk who shall be a resident of the state of Maine.

Sec. 8. Calling of first meeting. Either of the corporators is hereby authorized to call the first meeting of the corporation by giving notice by registered mail or in hand, seven days before said meeting.

Sec. 9. Restrictions and exemptions. This corporation shall be subject to the same restrictions and enjoy the same exemptions as corporations organized under the first fourteen sections of chapter seventy of the revised statutes.

Approved March 30, 1931.

### Chapter 89.

### AN ACT to Authorize York Harbor Village to Appropriate Money to Improve a Certain Part of York River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

York Harbor Village authorized to raise money for certain purpose. York Harbor Village Corporation is hereby authorized, by vote of its inhabitants, to raise money in any manner provided by its charter, for the purpose of dredging or otherwise improving York river between the mouth of said river and the westerly side of the railroad bridge extending across said river. Such work may be done in tide waters on either or both sides